504723624 01/10/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4770347

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/31/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STEEL PARTNERS II LIQUIDATING SERIES TRUST - SERIES E
Street Address:	590 MADISON AVENUE
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7686556

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)451-2222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-451-2300

Email: aprovencio@olshanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARY L. GRIECO - OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY

Address Line 1: 1325 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	004197.069
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARY L. GRIECO
SIGNATURE:	/MARY L. GRIECO/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2018

Total Attachments: 1

source=Release 7686556#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 044589 FRAME: 0200

504723624

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated October 15, 2010 ("Security Agreement"), by and among certain borrowers, including but not limited to Handy & Harman, a New York Corporation, ("Releasee"), noteholders, including but not limited to, Steel Partners Liquidating Series Trust — Series E ("SPLST"), and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as collateral agent and trustee ("Releasor"), Releasee granted to Releasor, as Collateral Agent, a security interest in Releasee's patents, including but not limited to, Patent No. 7686556 ("Patent"), and SPLST assigned its security interest in the Patent to Releasor;

WHEREAS, SPLST is the successor to the security interest from Steel Partners II, L.P.

WHEREAS, the security interest granted by H&H to Releasor was released on or about April 25, 2013, but no release of security interest was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at that time;

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested, and Releasor has agreed to provide, a document suitable for recording in the USPTO evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of Releasor's security interest in the Patent and the assignment and transfer to Releasee of all of Releasor's rights in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby, without any representation and warrant and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in and any and all liens upon the Trademarks, and assigns and transfers to Releasee all of Releasor's rights in and to the Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patent to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this $\underline{31}$ day of $\underline{\underline{December}}$, 2017.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: ___ Name:

Title:

Raymond Delli Colli

Vice President